506365860 11/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6412616

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREOSSO LLC	02/05/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY	
Street Address:	83 SOMERSET STREET	
City:	NEW BRUNSWICK	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08901	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15425617
PCT Number:	US2017016789
Application Number:	62293064

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)896-1469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (609) 896-3600

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: PRINCETON PIKE CORPORATE CENTER

Address Line 2: 997 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	096738.00666	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAGALY FELICIANO	
SIGNATURE: /Magaly Feliciano/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=096738_00666_Assignment_CreOsso_Rutgers#page1.tif source=096738 00666 Assignment CreOsso Rutgers#page2.tif source=096738 00666 Assignment CreOsso Rutgers#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054431 FRAME: 0746 506365860

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This First Amendment To Patent Rights Assignment Agreement (hereinafter the "First Amendment") is made and effective as of February 3, 2020, (hereinafter the "Amendment Effective Date") by and between Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey, having an office at 33 Knightsbridge Rd, Piscataway, NJ 08854 (hereinafter "Rutgers") and CreOsso, LLC, having a principal place of business at 130 Bellevue Avenue, Montclair, NJ 07043 (hereinafter "CreOsso", and together with Rutgers the "Parties"), hereby amends the Patent Rights Assignment Agreement entered into between Parties with an Effective Date of September 20, 2019 (hereinafter the "Assignment Agreement").

Now therefore, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Assignment Agreement as of the Amendment Effective Date as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms not defined in this First Amendment shall have the meanings given to them in the Assignment Agreement.
- 2. The WHEREAS clause of the Assignment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

WHEREAS, certain invention(s) disclosed under Rutgers Docket No. 2019-176, generally characterized as or related to "Antimicrobial Composition For Inhibiting Microbial Organisms In Allograft And The Method Thereof" (hereinafter the "Invention") that was made or discovered by the following Rutgers employees: Joseph Benevenia, Sheldon Lin and Michaels Vives (hereinafter, the "Inventors");

WHEREAS, Inventors have filed United States Patent Application US15/425617, entitled "Antimicrobial Composition for Inhibiting Microbial Organisms in Allograft and The Method Thereof" (the "US Application"), United States Patent Application 62/293,064, entitled "Antimicrobial Composition for Inhibiting Microbial Organisms in Allograft and The Method Thereof" (the "US Provisional Application"), Canada Patent Application CA20172988598 entitled "Antimicrobial Composition for Inhibiting Microbial Organisms in Allograft and The Method Thereof" (the "CA Application"), Australia Patent Application AU20170218424 entitled "Antimicrobial Composition for Inhibiting Microbial Organisms in Allograft and The Method Thereof" (the "AU Application"), the Europe Patent Application EP20170750618 entitled "Antimicrobial Composition for Inhibiting Microbial Organisms in Allograft and The Method Thereof" (the "EP Application"), the Japan Patent Application JP20180505472, entitled "Antimicrobial Composition For Inhibiting Allograft Microorganisms And Method Thereof" (the "JP Application"), and the PCT Application WO2017US16789, entitled "Antimicrobial Composition for Inhibiting Microbial Organisms in Allograft and The Method Thereof (the "PCT Application") for the Invention;

WHEREAS, Inventors have assigned to CreOsso all right, title and interest in US Application, US Provisional Application, CA Application, AU Application, EP Application, JP Application, and PCT Application to CreOsso;

Page 1 of 3

WHEREAS, subject to the Rutgers Patent Policy and terms and conditions of this Agreement, CreOsso wishes to assign to Rutgers all of CreOsso's right, title, and interest in the Invention, including know-how pursuant to Rutgers Docket No. 2019-176, US Application, US Provisional Application, CA Application, AU Application, EP Application, JP Application, and PCT Application (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, CreOsso has been responsible for paying patent expenses related to US Application, US Provisional Application, CA Application, AU Application, EP Application, JP Application, and PCT Application; and

WHEREAS, CreOsso and Rutgers further agree that upon execution of this Agreement the Invention shall be added to the license agreement between Rutgers and CreOsso with an effective date of June 19, 2013 (hereinafter the "License Agreement").

3. Section 1 of the Assignment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

1. ASSIGNMENT.

CreOsso hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and delivers to Rutgers all of CreOsso's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, including all United States and foreign patent applications and patents issuing therefrom (as well as all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing), to be held and enjoyed by Rutgers for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, together with all claims for damage by reason of past, present or future infringement of the Assigned Patent Rights with the right to sue and collect the same.

4. Section 3 of the Assignment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:





Page 2 of 3



- 5. Except as amended by the provisions of this First Amendment, all other terms of the Assignment Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 6. If there is a conflict between the First Amendment and any provisions of the Assignment Agreement, the terms and conditions of the First Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties, intending to be legally bound, have caused this First Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date and year set forth above.

CreOss	LLC	Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey
ву:	(Signature)	By: <u>/////</u> (Signature)
Name:	Erick Martinez	Name: Tatiana Litvin-Vechnyak, Ph.D.
Title:	Business Manager	Title: Executive Director, Licensing & IP Office of Research Commercialization
Date:	2/5/2020	Date

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 11/20/2020